translation risk.  The Group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debts as a hedging

instrument for the purpose of hedging the translation of its foreign operations.

81China Auto Electronics Group Limited
Annual Report 2014

Notes to The Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2014

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 Foreign currency risk (continued)

 The following table details the sensitivity to a 2% (2013: 2%) increase and decrease in the relevant foreign

currencies against the functional currency of each group entity. 2% (2013: 2%) is the sensitivity rate used

when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 2% change in

foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as to foreign operations within the

Group where they gave rise to an impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Group

2014 2013

Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss)

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) (2,700) (3,026)

- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) 2,700 3,026

SGD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 16 14

- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (16) (14)

EUR/RMB - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 42 38

- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (42) (38)

Company

2014 2013

Profi t/(loss) Profi t/(loss)

RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD/RMB - strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 16 14

- weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (16) (14)

 Price risk

 Price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market prices

whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting

all securities traded in the market.

 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in quoted equity instruments, being

classifi ed as fi nancial assets, available-for-sale. Available-for-sale equity investments are held for strategic

rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale investments.  The equity